

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0946 (CKK)

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0952 (CKK)

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
EDUCATION FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0955 (CKK)

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN
ELECTIONS AND THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF ARIZONA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The NVRA Permits a Documentary Proof Of Citizenship Requirement 4

 A. Overview of the NVRA’s Mail Registration Form Provisions..... 5

 B. Courts Have Affirmed That NVRA Section 9(b) Permits the EAC and States to Incorporate Proof-of-Citizenship Mandates into Voter Registration Forms..... 6

 1. The Supreme Court Expressly Recognized Arizona’s (and the EAC’s) Authority to Adopt Proof of Citizenship Requirements 6

 2. The D.C. and Tenth Circuits Have Reaffirmed EAC’s Statutory Authority to Require Documentary Proof of Citizenship..... 8

 3. The Supreme Court Has Again Signaled Its Agreement That NVRA Section 9(b) Authorizes Proof of Citizenship Requirements..... 9

 C. The Court Need Not and Should Not Preemptively Ban the EAC From Considering and Adopting a Documentary Proof of Citizenship Requirement 10

 II. The Executive Order’s Documentary Proof of Citizenship Requirement Would Not Impermissibly Burden Voting Rights 13

 A. Documentary Proof of Citizenship Mandates Do Not “Severely” Burden Voting Rights 13

 B. The Executive Order Advances Vital Governmental Interests in Preventing Unlawful Voting and Fortifying Public Confidence in Elections 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Ass’n. of People with Disabilities v. Herrera,
580 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D.N.M. 2008) 11

Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.M. v. Santillanes,
546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008) 14, 17

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 13

Brakebill v. Jaeger,
932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019) 14

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l. Comm.,
594 U.S. 647 (2021)..... 13, 17

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 13

Cabell v. Chavez-Salido,
454 U.S. 432 (1982)..... 19

California v. Trump,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2025 WL 1667949 (D. Mass. Jun. 13, 2025) 12

CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump,
971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) 12

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (7th Cir. 2009) 14

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 13, 14, 18

Foley v. Connelie,
435 U.S. 291 (1978)..... 19

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 14

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
2006 WL 8431038 (D. Ariz. Oct. 12, 2006)..... 2

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
2008 WL 11395512 (D. Ariz. Aug. 20, 2008)..... 15

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) 15

Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita,
458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)..... 14

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Exec. Office of the President,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2025 WL 1187730 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2025) 12

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) 12

Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) 14

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) 3

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
111 F.4th 976 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024) 10

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
129 F.4th 691 (9th Cir. 2025) 2, 10, 12

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
2024 WL 3629418 (9th Cir. Jul. 18, 2024)..... 10

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023) 10

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
719 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Ariz. 2024) 2, 15, 16, 17

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
No. 24-3188 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2025) 10

N.C. Green Party v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
619 F. Supp. 3d 547 (E.D.N.C. 2022) 3

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 10

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Mi Familia Vota,
145 S. Ct. 108 (Mem.) (2024)..... 10, 12

Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n.,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 611..... 19

2022 Ariz. Laws ch. 99, § 4..... 9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(F)..... 6, 14

National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 52 U.S.C. § 20501 passim

Pub. L. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 5

Other Authorities

Ariz. Atty. Gen. Op. I13-011,
2013 WL 5676943 (Oct. 7, 2013)..... 9

Exec. Order No. 14248, § 2(a), *Preserving and Protecting the Integrity of American Elections*,
90 Fed. Reg. 14005 (Mar. 25, 2025)..... 1

Miles Parks, *Democrats Are Now Open To New Voter ID Rules. It Probably Won’t Win Over
The GOP*, NPR (Aug. 28, 2021)..... 18

Nicole Willcoxon and Lydia Saad, *Eight in 10 Americans Favor Early Voting, Photo ID Laws*,
Gallup.com (Oct. 14, 2022) 18

Pew Research Center, *Confidence in voting access and integrity; expectations for whether and
when the election results will be clear* (Oct. 24, 2024) 18

Pew Research Center, *Republicans and Democrats Move Further Apart in Views of Voting
Access* (Apr. 22, 2021)..... 18

Ray Christensen & Thomas J. Schultz, *Identifying Election Fraud Using Orphan and Low
Propensity Voters*, 42 AM. POLITICS RESEARCH 311 (2014) 17

Wendy Underhill, *States Consider Options to Ensure That Noncitizens Aren’t Voting* (Jan. 30,
2025) 18

Rules

F.R.A.P. 29(a)(4)(E) 4
Local Civ. R. 7(o)(5)..... 4
